Segment performance is evaluated principally based on revenues and operating income

before depreciation and amortization, financing and other expenses (EBITDA), including

in respect of hotels owned through associate companies.

The segment results reported to the CODM include items that are allocated directly to the

segments and items that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Items that were not

allocated, mainly the Group's headquarter assets, general and administrative costs, finance

and taxes on income are managed on a group basis.

The chief operating decision maker continues to examine the operating segments according

to the old leases standard, IAS 17. Accordingly, adjustments were added in respect of the

new leases standard, IFRS 16.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 31 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

b. Reporting on operating segments:

Israel

Abroad

(mainly

Germany)

UK and

Ireland  Other

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments

for IFRS 16

Total

  NIS thousands

Year ended December 31, 2019 (audited)

Segment revenues  1,708,798  1,899,463  1,700,754  137,034  (103,660)  5,342,389  -  5,342,389

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses

430,857  735,374  623,006  51,712  (30,340)  1,810,609  -

1,810,609

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

303,812  412,989  131,607  19,833  (92,960)  775,281  920,055

1,695,336

Depreciation and amortization  (84,105)  (165,710)  (94,787)  (10,994)  45,785  (309,811)  (584,363)  (894,174)

Other operating expenses, net   (36,313)

Finance expenses, net   (718,397)

Group's share of earnings of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity

10,944

Income before taxes on income   57,396

Taxes on income   (16,554)

Net income   40,842

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 32 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Israel

Abroad

(mainly

Germany)

UK and

Ireland  Other

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments

for IFRS 16

Total

  NIS thousands

Three months ended June 30, 2019 (unaudited)

Segment revenues  472,699  532,474  475,724  38,110  (27,722)  1,491,285  -  1,491,285

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses

140,925  225,381  179,983  10,867  (9,369)  547,787  -  547,787

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

109,065  141,532  40,378  7,042  (22,337)  275,680  246,660  522,340

Depreciation and amortization  (21,709)  (39,116)  (21,408)  (3,591)  11,325  (74,499)  (152,757)  (227,256)

Finance expenses, net   (206,973)

Other operating expenses, net   (3,343)

Group's share of earnings of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity

   (932)

Income before tax benefit   83,836

Taxes on income   (20,983)

Income for the period   62,853

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 33 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Israel

Abroad

(mainly

Germany)

UK and

Ireland  Other

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments

for IFRS 16

Total

  NIS thousands

Three months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

Segment revenues  62,781  53,600  5,915  5,731  (5,164)  122,863  -  122,863

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses

(7,185)  (28,153)  (26,689)  (172)  1,604  (60,595)  -  (60,595)

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

(25,811)  (88,986)  (109,351)  (3,845)  (4,764)  (232,757)  172,025  (60,732)

Depreciation and amortization  (21,303)  (42,658)  (23,768)  (4,809)  11,814  (80,724)  (153,652)  (234,376)

Finance expenses, net   (186,908)

Other operating income, net   41,611

Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity

   (11,004)

Loss before tax benefit   (451,409)

Tax benefit   92,296

Loss for the period   (359,113)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 34 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Israel

Abroad

(mainly

Germany)

UK and

Ireland  Other

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments

for IFRS 16

Total

  NIS thousands

Six months ended June 30, 2019 (unaudited)

Segment revenues  802,413  929,610  793,513  38,110  (47,918)  2,515,728  -  2,515,728

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses

200,154  342,793   269,739  5,995  (11,879)  806,802  -  806,802

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

135,662  183,439  36,178  (222)  (39,838)  315,219  450,026  765,245

Depreciation and amortization  (41,820)  (78,015)  (47,645)  (5,646)   22,272  (150,854)  (276,377)  (427,231)

Finance expenses, net   (348,859)

Other operating expenses, net   (8,440)

Group's share of earnings of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity

   1,511

Loss before taxes on income   (17,774)

Taxes on income   7,271

Loss for the period   (25,045)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 35 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Abroad

(mainly

UK and

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

Adjustments

Convenience

translation

(Note 1b)

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total  Total

  N I S   Euro

  (In thousands)

Six months ended June 30, 2020

(unaudited)

Segment revenues  304,244  369,182  287,513  18,237  (17,025)  962,151  -  962,151  247,798

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization, other operating

expenses and rental expenses

26,065  45,842  28,822  (835)  4,511  104,405  -  104,405  26,889

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization and other operating

expenses

(18,651)  (85,931)  (144,945)  (13,625)  (14,712)  (277,864)  380,472  102,608  26,426

Depreciation and amortization  (44,288)  (87,164)  (48,424)  (8,147)  23,829  (164,194)  (308,048)  (472,242)  (121,623)

Finance expenses, net   (409,420)  (105,445)

Other operating expenses, net   (45,338)  (11,677)

Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships

accounted for at equity

   (20,685)  (5,327)

Loss before taxes on income   (845,077)  (217,646)

Tax benefit   178,216  45,899

Loss for the period   (666,861)  (171,747)

- - - - -  - - -  -
F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\20\EC6-FATTAL-HOLDINGS-IFRS.docx